
Planning Sub-
Committee
Agenda

To: Councillor Paul Scott (Chair)
Councillor Muhammad Ali (Vice-Chair)
Councillors Chris Clark, Clive Fraser, Toni Letts, Felicity Flynn, Jason Perry, 
Scott Roche, Gareth Streeter and Oni Oviri

A meeting of the Planning Sub-Committee which you are hereby summoned to 
attend, will be held on Thursday, 25 October 2018 at the rise of Planning 
Committee but not earlier than 8.45pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine 
Street, Croydon, CR0 1NX

JACQUELINE HARRIS BAKER
Director of Law and Governance
London Borough of Croydon
Bernard Weatherill House
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA

Michelle Ossei-Gerning
020 8726 6000 x84246
michelle.gerning@croydon.gov.uk
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 
Wednesday, 17 October 2018

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
If you require any assistance, please contact the person detailed above, on the right-
hand side. 
To register a request to speak, please either e-mail 
Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk or phone the number above by 4pm on the 
Tuesday before the meeting.

N.B This meeting will be paperless. The agenda can be accessed online at 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 

Public Document Pack

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
mailto:Democratic.Services@croydon.gov.uk
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


AGENDA – PART A

1.  Apologies for absence 
To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee

2.  Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 5 - 10)
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 4 October 
2018 as an accurate record.

3.  Disclosure of Interest 
In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest 
is registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests.

4.  Urgent Business (if any) 
To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency.

5.  Planning applications for decision (Pages 11 - 14)
To consider the accompanying reports by the Director of Planning & 
Strategic Transport:

5.1  18/01510/FUL 80 Newlands Road, Norbury, SW16 4SU 
(Pages 15 - 24)

Alterations to front facade and conversion to form 1 x three bedroom flat 
and 1 x one bedroom flat, cycle storage and refuse store.

Ward: Norbury
Recommendation: Grant permission



3

5.2  18/03670/FUL Unit 8 Block B 15 Whitestone Way 
(Pages 25 - 34)

Installation of air vents to the front elevation.

Ward: Waddon
Recommendation: Grant permission

5.3  18/03746/FUL Land Adjoining 1 Sherlock Close, SW16 4BF 
(Pages 35 - 48)

Erection of two storey building with accommodation in roof space to 
provide 1x2 and 2x1 bedroom flats and associated bicycle and cycle 
storage.

Ward: Norbury and Pollards Hill
Recommendation: Grant permission

6.  Exclusion of the Press & Public 
The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting:

"That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended."



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Sub-Committee

Meeting of Planning Sub-Committee held on Thursday, 4 October 2018 at 6.30pm in Council 
Chamber - Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon, CR0 1NX

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Muhammad Ali (Chair);

Councillors Chris Clark, Felicity Flynn and Jason Perry

Also 
Present: Councillors Andy Stranack, Luke Clancy, Timothy Pollard

PART A

A54/18  Minutes of the previous meeting

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 13 September 
2018 be signed as a correct record.

A55/18  Disclosure of Interest

There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered.

A56/18  Urgent Business (if any)

There was none.

A57/18  Planning applications for decision

The Chair spoke to the Committee for the items to be heard in the following 
order: 18/00205/FUL 47 High Street, South Norwood, SE25 6HJ, 
17/04647/FUL Selsdon Recreational Ground, Woodlands Garden, South
Croydon, CR2 8PH, 18/02695/FUL 23 The Drive, 18/03686/FUL Croham 
Hurst Place, 17 Wisborough Road, South Croydon, CR2 0DR, 18/01439/FUL 
Land rear of 53 Downs Court Road, Purley, CR8 1BF and 17/05808/FUL 26 
Hilltop Road, Whyteleafe, CR3 0DD,

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



A58/18  17/04647/FUL Selsdon Recreational Ground, Woodlands Garden, South 
Croydon, CR2 8PH

Alterations and use as a day nursery; erection of boundary fence around play 
space and installation of cycle store. Alterations to the site access and 
reconfiguration of the external seating area. 

Ward: Selsdon Vale and Forestdale

Details of the planning application was presented by the officers and officers 
responded to questions and clarifications.

Daniel Pullen spoke against the application.

Kelly Stag (Tot Star Pre-School UK) spoke in support of the application.

Councillor Andy Stranack, Ward Councillor, spoke against the application.

Councillor Ali proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the officer’s 
recommendation to the application. Councillor Clark seconded the motion.

Councillor Perry proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application with a 
requested condition that the operation hours of the premises be changed to 
9am – 2pm on the Saturday and closed on Sunday. Councillor Parker 
seconded the motion.

The motion of approval (with no condition) was put forward to the vote and 
was carried with three Members voting in favour. The second motion for 
approval (with a condition) therefore fell.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application of the 
development of Selsdon Recreational Ground, Woodlands Garden, South
Croydon, CR2 8PH.

A59/18  18/00205/FUL 47 High Street, South Norwood, SE25 6HJ

Removal of the shop front; insertion of new windows and associated detailing 
to front elevation; installation of entrance door to side elevation; change of use 
of part of ground floor from Class A1 to Class C3 to form 1 x one bed flat.

Ward: South Norwood

Details of the planning application was presented by the officers and officers 
responded to questions and clarifications.

Paula Dobson spoke against the application.

Page 6



Councillor Ali proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application. Councillor 
Clark seconded the motion. There was a request that the regeneration team 
help the business move to a suitable location.

Councillor Perry proposed a motion to REFUSE the application on the 
grounds of loss of thriving business. Councillor Parker seconded the motion.

The motion of approval was put forward to the vote and was carried with three
Members voting in favour and two against. The second motion therefore fell.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application of the 
development of 47 High Street, South Norwood, SE25 6HJ.

A60/18  18/02695/FUL 23 The Drive

Construction of a part one/part three storey four bedroom detached house in 
rear garden with associated access driveway from The Drive, car parking and 
refuse storage.

Ward: Coulsdon Town

Details of the planning application was presented by the officers and officers 
responded to questions and clarifications.

Mike Bliss (Architect) spoke in support of the application.

Councillor Luke Clancy, Ward Councillor, spoke against the application.

Councillor Parker proposed a motion to REFUSE the application on the 
grounds of over development, loss of amenity for adjoining occupiers and not 
policy compliant with DM10. Councillor Perry seconded the motion.

Councillor Ali proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application with the 
condition to minimise the impact on the neighbours in terms of screening. This 
motion was not seconded.

The motion to refuse was put forward to the vote and fell with two Members 
voting in favour, and three Members voting against.

The Committee was UNSUCCESSFUL IN REACHING A DECISION to the 
application of the development of 23 The Drive and has requested for further 
legal advice.

Page 7



A61/18  18/01439/FUL Land rear of 53 Downs Court Road, Purley, CR8 1BF

Demolition of existing garage; and the erection of a two storey 4 bedroom 
detached house with a single storey rear extension and dormer addition; the 
provision of two parking spaces and private amenity to the rear.

Ward: Purley

Details of the planning application was presented by the officers and officers 
responded to questions and clarifications.

Jane Austin and Nigel Jones spoke against the application.

Councillor Perry proposed a motion to DEFER of the application on the 
ground that the application is not policy compliant to DM10. Councillor Parker 
seconded the motion.

The motion to defer the application was put forward to the vote and was 
carried with all Members unanimously voting in favour.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to DEFER the application of the 
development of Land rear of 53 Downs Court Road, Purley, CR8 1BF back to 
planning officers to review the policy.

A62/18  18/03686/FUL Croham Hurst Place, 17 Wisborough Road, Croydon, CR2 
0DR

Demolition of existing garage block and extension of existing bungalow to 
provide a single storey, nine bedroom bungalow for use as part of the existing 
residential care home (enlargement of proposal approved under 
18/02021/FUL).

Ward: Sanderstead

Details of the planning application was presented by the officers with no 
clarifications.

David Williams (Residential Association) spoke in support of the application.

James Phillips (Manager at Croham Place) spoke in support of the 
application.

Councillor Tim Pollard, Ward Councillor, spoke against the application.

Councillor Ali proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application. Councillor 
Clark seconded the motion.

The motion of approval was put forward to the vote and was carried with all 
Members unanimously voting in favour.

Page 8



The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application of the 
development of Croham Hurst Place, 17 Wisborough Road, South Croydon 
CR2 0DR.

A63/18  17/05808/FUL 26 Hilltop Road, Whyteleafe, CR3 0DD

Alterations; Erection of single and two storey rear extension; conversion of 
house to form 4 flats. Provision of car parking, landscaping and other 
associated works.

Ward: Kenley

Details of the planning application was presented by the officers and officers 
responded to questions and clarifications.

There were no speakers for this application.

Councillor Clark proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application. 
Councillor Ali seconded the motion.

Councillor Perry proposed a motion to DEFER the application for Members to 
fully understand policy compliance in relation to DM1.2. Councillor Parker 
seconded the motion.

The motion of approval was put forward to the vote and was carried with three 
Members voting in favour. The second motion to defer therefore fell.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application of the 
development of 26 Hilltop Road, Whyteleafe, CR3 0DD.

The meeting ended at 9.14 pm

Signed:

Date:

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA

PART 5: Planning Applications for Decision

1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 In this part of the agenda are reports on planning applications for determination by 
the Planning Committee.

1.2 Although the reports are set out in a particular order on the agenda, the Chair may 
reorder the agenda on the night. Therefore, if you wish to be present for a particular 
application, you need to be at the meeting from the beginning.

1.3 Any item that is on the agenda because it has been referred by a Ward Member, 
GLA Member, MP or Resident Association and none of the  
person(s)/organisation(s) or their representative(s) have registered their attendance 
at the Town Hall in  accordance with the Council’s Constitution (paragraph 3.8 of 
Part 4K – Planning and Planning Sub-Committee Procedure Rules) the item will be 
reverted to the Director of Planning to deal with under delegated powers and not be 
considered by the committee.

1.4 The following information and advice applies to all reports in this part of the agenda.

2 MATERIAL PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS

2.1 The Committee is required to consider planning applications against the development 
plan and other material planning considerations.

2.2 The development plan is:

 the London Plan (consolidated with Alterations since 2011)
 the Croydon Local Plan (February 2018)
 the South London Waste Plan (March 2012)

2.3 Decisions must be taken in accordance with section 70(2) of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 and section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004. Section 70(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 requires the 
Committee to have regard to the provisions of the Development Plan,
[...]
 is intentionally left blank



PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA 25 October 2018 

PART 5: Planning Applications for Decision Item 5.1 

1.0 SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref: 18/01510/FUL 
Location: 80 Newlands Road, Norbury, SW16 4SU  
Ward: Norbury 
Description: Alterations to front facade and conversion to form 1 x three bedroom flat 

and 1 x one bedroom flat, cycle storage and refuse store 
Drawing Nos: TPD01; TPD02; TPD03A; TPD03A'; TPD04; TPD05E; TPD06A, 

TPD07A; TPD08A and Location Plan 
Applicant: Mr H SHAH 
Agent: Mr. Gokce, Turnkey Designs  
Case Officer: Daniela Ellis 
 

 1B 2P 2B 4P 3B 4P 4B 6P  Total 
Existing Provision     1 1 

Proposed Residential Mix 1  
 

1 
 

 2 

 
Number of car parking spaces Number of cycle parking spaces 
0 4 

 
1.1 This application is being reported to Planning Sub-Committee because the Ward 

Councillors (Cllrs Maggie Mansell) made representations in accordance with the 
Committee Consideration Criteria and requested committee consideration. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the Planning Sub-Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission. 

2.2 That the Director of Planning and Strategic Transport has delegated authority to issue 
the planning permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the 
following matters: 

Conditions 

1) In accordance with the approved drawings  
2) External facing materials to be approved, and submission of large scale drawings 

of front facade to be submitted and approved 
3) Refuse/Cycle storage to be approved and retained 
4) Hard and soft landscaping and permeable forecourt to be approved and 

implemented 
5) Water butt installation 
6) Commence within 3 years 
7) Any other planning condition(s) considered necessary by the Director of Planning 

and Strategic Transport 

Page 17

http://publicaccess2.croydon.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=P634XAJLKIV00


 
Informatives 

1) Code of practice for construction sites 
2) Any other informative(s) considered necessary by the Director of Planning and 

Strategic Transport. 
 

3.0 PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 
 
Proposal 
  

3.1 The applicant seeks full planning permission for the following: 
 Provision of 1 x thee bedroom flats and 1 x one bedroom flat fronting Newlands 

Road 
 Alterations to the front facade 
 Provision associated refuse/cycle stores 

 
3.2 The application varies from the previously refused scheme  highlighted in paragraph 

3.6 for the following reasons; 
  

 front lightwells compromise the relationship between the building and the 
street, and are not characteristic of the conservation area 

 It would also be exacerbated by the scale of the proposed lightwell and 
additional introduction of a staircase which would add undue modern clutter 
to the front 

 no heritage benefits have been identified in the proposal that would outweigh 
this harm 

 There is also an opportunity to reinstate the historic shopfront and shop 
entrance 

 
 

Site and Surroundings 

3.3 The application site consists of a two storey terraced building on the north-west side 
of Newlands Road, within the Norbury Estate. Historically the property was used as a 
shop, but is currently in residential use.  

 
3.4 The site is located within the Norbury Estate Conservation Area, and Area of High 

Density as designated by The Croydon Local Plan 2018 (CLP2018). The site is located 
in PTAL level of 4 (on a scale of 1 to 6b), as indicated on maps produced by TfL. 

 
 Planning History 

3.5 The most recent and relevant planning history associated with the site is as follows: 
 
3.6    17/06139/FUL Alterations and installation of lightwells & associated conversion to 

form 1 four bedroom and 1 one bedroom flats 
Permission refused, 08.02.2018.   
The proposal was considered to harm the host building, streetscene 
and character of the conservation area.  

   The decision has been appealed, but not yet decided. 
 

Page 18



4.0 SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR 
[...]
 off-street car parking is proposed, however, in view of the reasonable level of public 

transport accessibility, a relaxation of the parking standards would be acceptable. 
8.11 Covered cycle stores are indicated that will accommodate the correct number of cycles, 

details of this can be secured by condition. 
 
Conclusions 
 

8.13 All other relevant policies and considerations, including equalities, have been taken 
into account. Planning permission should be granted for the reasons set out above. 
The details of the decision are set out in the RECOMMENDATION. 

 
 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 25

Agenda Item 5.2



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE AGENDA 25 October 2018 

PART 5: Planning Applications for Decision Item 5.2 

1.0  APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref: 18/03670/FUL 
Location: Unit 8 Block B 15 Whitestone Way 
Ward: Waddon  
Description: Installation of air vents to the front elevation 
Drawing Nos: A-01 Rev E, B-01 Rev E, A-03 Rev E, A-02 Rev E, Planning Statement 

July 2018, H-V-C Louvre Systems specification March 2018 
Applicant:    Pirate Studios Ltd 
Agent: DLP Planning Ltd 
Case Officer: Violet Dixon 
 

Existing floor space 786.3m2 
Proposed floor space 786.3m2 

 
1.1 This application is being reported to Sub Committee because objections above the 

threshold in the Committee Consideration Criteria have been received.  

2.0   RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the Planning Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission. 

2.2 That the Director of Planning and Strategic Transport has delegated authority to issue 
the planning permission and impose conditions and informatives to secure the 
following matters: 

Conditions 

1) In accordance with approved plans 
2) Unless otherwise stated materials should match the existing 
3) Permission should begin within 3 years 
4) Any other planning condition(s) considered necessary by the Director of Planning 

& Strategic Transport 
 
Informatives 

1) Any 
[...]


HATCH R
OAD

HATCH R
OAD

HATCH R
OAD

HATCH R
OAD

HATCH R
OAD

HATCH R
OAD

HATCH R
OAD

HATCH R
OAD

HATCH R
OAD

B
A

V
A

N
T R

O
A

D

B
A

V
A

N
T R

O
A

D

B
A

V
A

N
T R

O
A

D

B
A

V
A

N
T R

O
A

D

B
A

V
A

N
T R

O
A

D

B
A

V
A

N
T R

O
A

D

B
A

V
A

N
T R

O
A

D

B
A

V
A

N
T R

O
A

D

B
A

V
A

N
T R

O
A

D

40.2m40.2m40.2m40.2m40.2m40.2m40.2m40.2m40.2m

676767676767676767

0 25 50

meters

CROYDON
COUNCIL
Scale 1:1250

P
age 35

A
genda Item

 5.3



T
his page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE AGENDA 25th October 2018 

PART 5: Planning Applications for Decision Item 5.3 

1 SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS  

Ref: 18/03746/FUL   
Location: Land Adjoining 1 Sherlock Close SW16 4BF 
Ward: Norbury and Pollards Hill  
Description: Erection of two storey building with accommodation in roof space 

to provide 1x2 and 2x1 bedroom flats and associated bicycle and 
cycle storage. 

Drawing Nos: G44-06/A, G44-04/A, G44-07/A  
Applicant: Yousuf Kassam Kasim 
Agent: Mr Gerald Hornsby-Odoi 
Case Officer: Christopher Grace 
 

 1 bed 2 bed 3 bed 4 bed 
Houses 0 0 0 0 
Flats 2 (51-53 

sqm) 
1 (70 sqm) 0 0 

 
 
Totals 2 1 0 0 

 
Type of 
floorspace 

Amount 
proposed 

Amount 
retained 

Amount lost 
 

Residential 195 sq.m 0 sq m 0 sq m 
Number of car parking spaces Number of cycle parking spaces 
0 4 

 
 
1.1 This application is being reported to Planning Sub Committee because the 

Norbury and Pollards Hill Councillor (Maggie Mansell) has requested it be 
referred to Planning Committee for consideration. 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the Planning Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission. 

2.2 That the Director of Planning and Strategic Transport has delegated authority to 
issue the planning permission and impose conditions [and informatives] to 
secure the following matters: 

Conditions 

1) Built in accordance with approved plans 
2) Materials to be submitted for approval 
3) No additional windows to be inserte
[...]
to 
provide private amenity space for each of the residential units. 

3.5 The proposal has been revised to include level access to front and rear for 
disabled users, alternative internal layout to ground floor flat, an increase the 
width of the single storey rear extension by 1 metre, the creation of private 
amenity spaces for all flats and a relocated bicycle storage to rear.  

Site and Surroundings 

 

3.6 The site is located to the rear of 1355 London Road forming part of a previous 
backland housing development which is accessed via a private access road 
off Tylecroft Road (known as Sherlock Close). There are six existing terraced 
properties within Sherlock Close that were built as part of planning permission 
under LBC Ref 03/01083/P. 

3.7 The site is designated as an Area of High Density, a Primary Shopping Area, 
a District Centre, an Archeological Priority Area and Surface Water Area 
(1:100yr). London Road is to the east with Tylecroft Road is to the north, 
Palmers Road to the west and Northborough Road to the south. 

3.8 Apart from ground floor units fronting London Road, the surrounding area is 
essentially residential in character, comprising mainly two-storey terraced 
properties. 

Page 39



Planning History 

3.9 The following planning decisions are relevant to the application:- 

In 2016, planning permission was granted (LBC Ref 16/00935/P) for the 
demolition of garages; erection of two storey building with accommodation in 
roofspace and basement to provide 1x1 bed, 1x2 bed and 1x3 bed flats and 
provision of associated lightwells; provision of 3 additional parking spaces 
(partially implemented garages demolished). 

 
In 2015, planning permission was granted (LBC Ref 15/01627/P) for the 
demolition of garages; erection 1x4 bed house with accommodation in 
basement and roof-space and provision of associated lightwells; provision of 
2.additional car parking spaces, cycle storage and ramped pedestrian access. 
 
In 2003, planning permission was granted (LBC Ref 03/01083/P) for alterations 
to include new shopfront and erection of first and second floor extensions to 
provide a unit within Class A1 (retail) on the ground floor with storage at first 
floor level and 3x1 bed and 1x2 bed flats at second floor level; erection of a 
terrace of two storey buildings with accommodation in roof-space comprising 
6x3 bedroom houses provision of associated parking. The proposal has been 
implemented but not in respect to cycle provision and layout which required 
removal of garages to the north and provision of cycle storage. 
 

4 SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

4.1 The principle to provide three flats within a two storey building of a similar 
scale, mass, height and design has previously been approved on this site in 
2016. 

4.2 The proposed new building would preserve the character of the area and would 
not harmfully affect the appearance of the street scene along Sherlock Close. 

4.3 The proposed new building would not have a detrimental effect on the 
residential amenities of the adjoining occupiers and would provide an 
acceptable living environment for the future occupiers. 

4.4 The development would provide an appropriate level of cycle storage for the 
proposed development, encourage sustainable modes of transport other than 
the car, incorporate safe and secure vehicle access to and from the site and 
would have an acceptable impact on the highways network. 

4.5 The development would incorporate sustainability requirements and incorporate 
sustainability techniques as part of the overall drainage strategy. 

5 CONSULTATION RESPONSE 

5.1 The views of the Planning Service are expressed in the MATERIAL PLANNING 
CONSIDERATIONS section below. 

5.2 The following were consulted regarding the application:  

Page 40



6 LOCAL REPRESENTATION 

6.1 The application has been publicised by way of neighbour letters. The number of 
representations received from neighbours, local groups etc. i
[...]
 The proposed 
waste facilities for the proposed flats would be similar stored independently 
within their own enclosure and closer to the entrance point of collection than 
neighbouring properties. Officers have not raise any concerns in terms of 
access issues and the proposal should operate in a similar matter to current 
collection arrangements. Details of the storage facilities, including means off 
screening should ensure that neighbours amenity is suitably protected in 
respect to waste issues.  

Flooding: 

8.16 The property has been identified as being located within an area subject to 
surface water flooding (1 in 100yrs). The applicant has submitted flood risk 
report which identifies the site within Flood Zone 1 (Low) of the Environmental 
Agency Flood Map. The report concludes that there would be no risk from 
fluvial flooding, groundwater, sewers, reservoirs or canals and that the level of 
surface water flooding would be low enough for the development to proceed. 
The report appropriately identifies the extent of risk and the need for design 
solutions to mitigate against storm-water flooding. A planning condition is 
suggested to secure Sustainable Urban Drainage System (SUDs). Overall, the 
proposed new development should not increase the risk of surface water 
flooding and subject to condition proposal complies with the principles of the 
NPPF in meeting flooding requirements; London Plan policy 5.12 flood risk 
management; CLP policies SP4 and DM25. 

Page 47



    Conclusions 

8.5 The recommendation is to grant planning permission. 

8.6 All other relevant policies and considerations, including equalities, have been 
taken into account.   

Page 48


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Planning applications for decision
	5.1 18/01510/FUL 80 Newlands Road, Norbury, SW16 4SU
	Item 5.1 80 Newlands Road SW16

	5.2 18/03670/FUL Unit 8 Block B 15 Whitestone Way
	Item 5.2 Unit 8 Block B15 Whitestone Way Croydon

	5.3 18/03746/FUL Land Adjoining 1 Sherlock Close, SW16 4BF
	Item 5.3 land adjoining 1 Sherlock Close SW16




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Sub-Committee

Meeting of Planning Sub-Committee held on Thursday, 25 October 2018 at 9:18pm in Council 
Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon, CR0 1NX

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Paul Scott (Chair);
Councillors Clive Fraser, Felicity Flynn, Scott Roche and Gareth Streeter

Also 
Present: Councillor Maggie Mansell

PART A

A64/18  Minutes of the previous meeting

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held Thursday 4 October 2018 
be signed as a correct record.

A65/18  Disclosure of Interest

There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered.

A66/18  Urgent Business (if any)

There was none.

A67/18  Planning applications for decision
The Chair proposed for the business items to be heard in the following order:
18/01510/FUL 80 Newlands Road, Norbury, SW16 4SU, 18/03746/FUL Land 
Adjoining 1 Sherlock Close, SW16 4BF and 18/03670/FUL Unit 8 Block B 15 
Whitestone Way.

A68/18  18/01510/FUL 80 Newlands Road, Norbury, SW16 4SU

Alterations to front facade and conversion to form 1 x three bedroom flat and 
1 x one bedroom flat, cycle storage and refuse store.

Ward: Norbury 

Details of the planning application was presented by the officers and officers 
responded to questions and clarifications.



Sean Creighton spoke against the application.
Councillor Maggie Mansell, Ward Councillor, spoke against the application.

Councillor Scott proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application. 
Councillor Fraser seconded the motion.

The motion of approval was put forward to the vote and was carried with all 
five Members unanimously voting in favour.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application of the 
development of 80 Newlands Road, Norbury, SW16 4SU.

A69/18  18/03670/FUL Unit 8 Block B 15 Whitestone Way

Installation of air vents to the front elevation. 

Ward: Waddon

Details of the planning application was presented by the officers with no 
clarifications.

Tom Beard spoke in support of the application.

Councillor Scott proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application. 
Councillor Fraser seconded the motion.

The motion of approval was put forward to the vote and was carried with all 
five Members unanimously voting in favour.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application of the 
development of Unit 8 Block B 15 Whitestone Way

A70/18  18/03746/FUL Land Adjoining 1 Sherlock Close, SW16 4BF

Erection of two storey building with accommodation in roof space to provide 
1x2 and 2x1 bedroom flats and associated bicycle and cycle storage.

Ward: Norbury and Pollards Hill

Details of the planning application was presented by the officers and officers 
responded to questions and clarifications.

Denise Giraschi spoke against the application.
Councillor Maggie Mansell, Ward Councillor, spoke against the application.



Councillor Roche proposed a motion to REFUSE the application on the 
grounds of over intensification, loss of amenity, privacy and access. Councillor 
Streeter seconded the motion.

Councillor Fraser proposed a motion for APPROVAL of the application. 
Councillor Scott seconded the motion.

The motion to refuse was put forward to the vote and fell with two Members 
voting in favour, and three Members voting against.

The motion to approve was put forward to the vote and was carried with three 
Members voting in favour, and two Members voting against.

The Committee therefore RESOLVED to GRANT the application of the 
development of Land Adjoining 1 Sherlock Close, SW16 4BF.

The meeting ended at 10.01 pm

Signed:

Date:


